RESOLUTION NO. 2017-01-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$143,987.50 WITH TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF VIRGINIA PARKWAY LANES 5 & 6 FROM RIDGE ROAD TO US 75 AND AUTHORIZING ANY SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS UNDER SAID CONTRACT UP TO THE AGGREGATE CONTRACT AMOUNT, INCLUSIVE OF SAID SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS, OF \$200,000

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has awarded a contract for construction of the Virginia Parkway Lanes 5 & 6 from Ridge Road to US 75 construction project; and
- **WHEREAS,** material testing services are required to ensure the quality of the completed project meets the contract specifications; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City has received a proposal from Terracon Consultants, Inc. to perform the material testing services during the construction of this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract in an amount of \$143,987.50 as well as all required supplemental agreements thereto, with Terracon Consultants, Inc. to provide material testing services related to the construction of Virginia Parkway Lanes 5 & 6 from Ridge Road to US 75 for a total aggregate contract amount, inclusive of any supplemental agreements, not to exceed \$200,000.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 3rd DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney